
Office of Oil and Gas 
601 57th Street, S.E. 
Charleston, WV  25304 
(304) 926-0450 
fax: (304) 926-0452

www.dep.wv.gov

Promoting a healthy environment. 

PERMIT MODIFICATION APPROVAL 
/ 

Re: Permit Modification Approval for  

The Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the attached permit modification for the above referenced 
permit.  The attached modification has been approved and well work may begin.  Please be 
reminded that the oil and gas inspector is to be notified twenty-four (24) hours before permitted 
well work is commenced. 

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450. 

Chief 

Farm Name: 
U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Date Modification Issued:  
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WW-6A1 Supplement Operator's Well No. Goudy 1S - 10HM

Lease ID TMP Tag Grantor, Lessor, Etc. Grantee, Lessee, Etc. Royalty Assignment Assignment Assignment Assignment Assignment Assignment Assignment Assignment Assignment

10*14300 5-28-13 A PPG INDUSTRIES INC GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 725 123 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  24/332

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14498 5-28-2 B BAYER MATERIALSCIENCE LLC GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 757 340 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14300 5-28-12 C PPG INDUSTRIES INC GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 725 123 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  24/332

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14658 5-28-12 C THOMAS WILLIAM ABERSOLD GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 775 314 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  28/499

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14659 5-28-12 C JUDITH LEE ABERSOLD GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 781 609 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  28/499

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14565 5-28-11 D HARRY LEE GOUDY CENTRAL MICHIGAN EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 670 59 N/A N/A N/A

Central Michigan 

Exploration LLC to 

Stone Energy Corp:  

21/288 & 21/356

Stone Energy Corp to 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc & Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  27/160

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc merged into Gastar 

Exploration Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14493 5-27-19 E BETTY JEAN NEELY GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 748 468 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563
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10*14494 5-27-19 E MARY LOU WILSON GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 748 471 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14495 5-27-19 E PATRICIA HARTMAN GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 752 197 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14496 5-27-19 E STEPHANIE L BATES GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 752 215 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14497 5-27-19 E CAROL DEEN GARDNER GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 752 212 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14498 5-27-19 E BAYER MATERIALSCIENCE LLC GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 757 340 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*22926 5-27-19 E COVESTRO LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 976 27 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*14493 5-27-20 F BETTY JEAN NEELY GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 748 468 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563
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10*14494 5-27-20 F MARY LOU WILSON GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 748 471 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14495 5-27-20 F PATRICIA HARTMAN GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 752 197 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14496 5-27-20 F STEPHANIE L BATES GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 752 215 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14497 5-27-20 F CAROL DEEN GARDNER GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 752 212 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14498 5-27-20 F BAYER MATERIALSCIENCE LLC GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 757 340 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*22926 5-27-20 F COVESTRO LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 976 27 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*14493 5-27-20.1 G BETTY JEAN NEELY GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 748 468 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563
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10*14494 5-27-20.1 G MARY LOU WILSON GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 748 471 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14495 5-27-20.1 G PATRICIA HARTMAN GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 752 197 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14496 5-27-20.1 G STEPHANIE L BATES GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 752 215 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14497 5-27-20.1 G CAROL DEEN GARDNER GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 752 212 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14499 5-27-20.1 G UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 815 221 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14505 5-27-27 H JAMES ANDREW & KAREN RICHMOND GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 752 447 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*14505 5-27-25 I JAMES ANDREW & KAREN RICHMOND GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+ 752 447 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  26/639

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  21/41

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

36/9

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  34/277

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563
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10*29667 12-1-3 J EDITH F & CHARLES D HARRISON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+ 251A 386 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*15075 12-1-5 K

BARBARA P MAZER AS TRSTEE OF THE BARBARA MAZER TRST 

UNDER AGMT DTD APR 17 2013 GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+  129A 693 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  135A/284

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  13/270

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

173A/431

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  227A/835

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*15076 12-1-5 K EDWARD PENNINGTON GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+  130A 979 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  135A/284

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  13/270

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

173A/431

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  227A/835

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*15079 12-1-5 K JAMES K. HALL GASTAR EXPLORATION USA INC 1/8+  132A 704 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc to Atinum Marcellus 

I LLC:  135A/284

Merger of Gastar 

Exploration Inc and 

Gastar Exploration USA 

Inc:  13/270

Gastar Exploration Inc 

to TH Exploration II LLC:  

173A/431

Memorandum of 

Operating Agreement 

between TH Exploration 

LLC and Atinum Marcelllus 

I LLC & TH Exploration II 

LLC:  227A/835

Atinum Marcellus I LLC to 

TH Exploration II LLC:  

43/563

10*18122 12-1-5 K ANNE L HALL AND RICHARD S WURST TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  187A 626 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*18175 12-1-5 K STONE HILL MINERALS HOLDINGS LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  188A 791 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*18177 12-1-5 K STONE HILL MINERALS HOLDINGS LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  188A 793 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*18233 12-1-5 K SUSAN G HALL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  188A 429 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*18286 12-1-5 K ELIZABETH H HALL TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  188A 431 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*18376 12-1-6 L VICTORIA K MCCLINTOCK TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  189A 492 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*18377 12-1-6 L TERRY W GILBERT TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  189A 494 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*18378 12-1-6 L CARL J GILBERT SR AND LAURA A GILBERT TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  189A 496 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*18817 12-1-6 L JUDITH R WHITE AND FRANKIE D WHITE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  192A 518 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*19682 12-1-6 L NEIL D PATTERSON JR & THERESA PATTERSON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  195A 279 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*19998 12-1-6 L MALISSA D PATTERSON AS AIF FOR CLARK ELWOOD PATTERSON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  196A 577 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*24538 12-1-6 L BRC MINERALS, LP BRC WORKING INTEREST COMPANY LLC 1/8+  103A 320

BRC Working Interest 

Company LLC to 

Chesapeake Appalachia 

LLC:  103A/470

Chesapeake Appalachia 

LLC to Statoil USA 

Onshore Properties Inc:  

120A/109

Chesapeake Appalachia 

LLC to SWN Production 

Company:  157A/540

Statoil USA Onshore 

Properties Inc to SWN 

Exchange Titleholder 

LLC:  158A/801

SWN Exchange 

Titleholder LLC merged 

with and into SWN 

Production Company 

LLC:  13/296

SWN Production 

Company LLC to Antero 

Exchange Properties 

LLC:  177A/533

Statoil USA Onshore 

Properties Inc to Antero 

Exchange Properties 

LLC:  177A/738

Antero Exchange 

Properties LLC merged 

with and into Antero 

Resources Corporation:  

13/311

Antero Resources 

Corporation to TH 

Exploration LLC:  218A/755
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10*22580 12-1-17 M JAMES H PARSONS JR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  209A 265 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23524 12-1-17 M HAMMETT LAND & MINERALS LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  210A 807 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23525 12-1-17 M HAMMETT LAND & MINERALS LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  210A 809 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23906 12-1-17 M JOHN M PARSONS & ANTOINETTE L COSTANTINO TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  214A 675 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*24090 12-1-17 M VIVIAN A PARSONS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  216A 371 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*24317 12-1-17 M ROY C PARSONS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  218A 480 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*25450 12-1-17 M MURIEL A MILLER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  222A 465 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*25644 12-1-17 M JOHN P SNYDER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  222A 434 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*26612 12-1-17 M DOROTHY J HAAS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  224A 549 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21141 12-1-18 N SHARON S ANDREWS AND GERARD S ANDREWS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  200A 443 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21366 12-1-18 N BONNIE BOLDEN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  201A 434 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21672 12-1-18 N VICKIE L BOLDEN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  201A 436 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21676 12-1-18 N CLAUDIA R SCHEEHLE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  212A 66 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21677 12-1-18 N SHARON E YOHO TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  209A 257 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21682 12-1-18 N CHARLES ROBERT MYERS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  219A 268 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21683 12-1-18 N RICHARD S WHITE II TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  210A 173 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21684 12-1-18 N SHIRLEY DORSEY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  201A 430 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21692 12-1-18 N GREGG D MINOR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  201A 421 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21697 12-1-18 N CONNIE SIMS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  214A 364 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21699 12-1-18 N PATRICIA M LEOHR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  212A 35 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21700 12-1-18 N NANCY SELLERS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  213A 408 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22067 12-1-18 N SHIRLEY K WHITE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  212A 38 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22069 12-1-18 N RUTH ANN SHINGLETON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  210A 170 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22071 12-1-18 N SALLY BROKKEN AND TOM BROKKEN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  202A 820 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22072 12-1-18 N HAROLD E SELLERS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  213A 682 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22081 12-1-18 N ROBERT J WITTMAN FIVE STAR RESOURCES TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  202A 816 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22204 12-1-18 N JAMES A MAIBACH & MELISSA F MAIBACH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  216A 169 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22211 12-1-18 N DENVER J MINOR GREGG D MINOR TRUSTEE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  202A 798 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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10*22231 12-1-18 N MARILYN SLATER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  204A 144 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23038 12-1-18 N SHIRLEY JANE MILLIKEN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  220A 280 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23044 12-1-18 N DONNA R WOLFE AND DWIGHT WOLFE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  204A 160 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23344 12-1-18 N JEFFREY S MAIBACH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  214A 678 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23346 12-1-18 N EMILY B MORRIS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  214A 682 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23671 12-1-18 N BETTY JEAN FLANAGAN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  212A 846 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*24021 12-1-18 N KELLI PAGE MARTI TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  215A 884 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*24081 12-1-18 N DON MATTHEW PAGE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  216A 401 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*24318 12-1-18 N LORI PAGE ESBORN AND MICHAEL ESBORN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  217A 164 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*24356 12-1-18 N BEATRICE TORRES TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  218A 179 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*25516 12-1-18 N GOLDEN EAGLE RESOURCES II LLC AMERICAN PETROLEUM PARTNERS LLC 1/8+  215A 250 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

American Petroleum 

Partners LLC to TH 

Exploration LLC:  224A/459

10*24538 12-1-18 N BRC MINERALS, LP BRC WORKING INTEREST COMPANY LLC 1/8+  103A 320

BRC Working Interest 

Company LLC to 

Chesapeake Appalachia 

LLC:  103A/470

Chesapeake Appalachia 

LLC to Statoil USA 

Onshore Properties Inc:  

120A/109

Chesapeake Appalachia 

LLC to SWN Production 

Company:  157A/540

Statoil USA Onshore 

Properties Inc to SWN 

Exchange Titleholder 

LLC:  158A/801

SWN Exchange 

Titleholder LLC merged 

with and into SWN 

Production Company 

LLC:  13/296

SWN Production 

Company LLC to Antero 

Exchange Properties 

LLC:  177A/533

Statoil USA Onshore 

Properties Inc to Antero 

Exchange Properties 

LLC:  177A/738

Antero Exchange 

Properties LLC merged 

with and into Antero 

Resources Corporation:  

13/311

Antero Resources 

Corporation to TH 

Exploration LLC:  256A/812

10*26681 12-1-18 N DENVER J MINOR GREGG D MINOR TRUSTEE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  225A 495 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

PENDING 12-1-18 N ANGELA SHADD STONE ENERGY CORPORATION 1/8+ 161A 551 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Stone Energy Corporation to 

EQT Production Company:  

183A/305**

PENDING 12-1-18 N TRAVIS DARRELL BLAKE STONE ENERGY CORPORATION 1/8+ 161A 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Stone Energy Corporation to 

EQT Production Company:  

183A/305**

10*21141 12-1-28 O SHARON S ANDREWS AND GERARD S ANDREWS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  200A 443 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21299 12-1-28 O BOUNTY MINERALS LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  200A 361 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21366 12-1-28 O BONNIE BOLDEN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  201A 434 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21672 12-1-28 O VICKIE L BOLDEN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  201A 436 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21676 12-1-28 O CLAUDIA R SCHEEHLE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  212A 66 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21677 12-1-28 O SHARON E YOHO TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  209A 257 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21682 12-1-28 O CHARLES ROBERT MYERS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  219A 268 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21683 12-1-28 O RICHARD S WHITE II TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  210a 173 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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10*21684 12-1-28 O SHIRLEY DORSEY TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  201A 430 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21692 12-1-28 O GREGG D MINOR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  201A 421 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21697 12-1-28 O CONNIE SIMS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  214A 364 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21699 12-1-28 O PATRICIA M LEOHR TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  212A 35 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*21700 12-1-28 O NANCY SELLERS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  213A 408 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22067 12-1-28 O SHIRLEY K WHITE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  212A 38 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22069 12-1-28 O RUTH ANN SHINGLETON TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  210A 170 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22071 12-1-28 O SALLY BROKKEN AND TOM BROKKEN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  202A 820 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22072 12-1-28 O HAROLD E SELLERS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  213A 682 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22081 12-1-28 O ROBERT J WITTMAN FIVE STAR RESOURCES TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  202A 816 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22204 12-1-28 O JAMES A MAIBACH & MELISSA F MAIBACH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  216A 169 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22211 12-1-28 O DENVER J MINOR GREGG D MINOR TRUSTEE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  202A 798 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22218 12-1-28 O SANDRA L SCHAFER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  202A 788 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*22231 12-1-28 O MARILYN SLATER TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  204A 144 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23038 12-1-28 O SHIRLEY JANE MILLIKEN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  220A 280 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23044 12-1-28 O DONNA R WOLFE AND DWIGHT WOLFE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  204A 160 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23344 12-1-28 O JEFFREY S MAIBACH TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  214A 678 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23346 12-1-28 O EMILY B MORRIS TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  214A 682 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23442 12-1-28 O FTC LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  212A 43 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23443 12-1-28 O LOST RIVER TRADING COMPANY LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  212A 45 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*23445 12-1-28 O ARBOR MINERAL COMPANY LLC TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  212A 41 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*24021 12-1-28 O KELLI PAGE MARTI TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  215A 884 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*24081 12-1-28 O DON MATTHEW PAGE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  216A 401 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*24318 12-1-28 O LORI PAGE ESBORN AND MICHAEL ESBORN TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  217A 164 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*24356 12-1-28 O BEATRICE TORRES TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  218A 179 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10*25516 12-1-28 O GOLDEN EAGLE RESOURCES II LLC AMERICAN PETROLEUM PARTNERS LLC 1/8+  215A 250 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Partners LLC to TH 

Exploration LLC:  224A/459

10*26681 12-1-28 O DENVER J MINOR GREGG D MINOR TRUSTEE TH EXPLORATION LLC 1/8+  225A 495 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

**Permitting Agreement with EQT Production Company
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Kees, Kelly L

From: Kees, Kelly L

Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 2:19 PM

To: Amy Morris

Cc: Brewer, Charles T; Stansberry, Wade A; Stollings, Barry W

Subject: Expedited Modification - Well Work Permit (API: 47-051-02201)

Attachments: 51-02201 mod_1.pdf; 51-02201 SSP_Goudy 1S-10HM.pdf

I have attached a copy of the newly issued modification to number “GOUDY 1S-10HM” (API 47-051-02201) This will 
serve as your copy. If you have any questions, then please contact us here at the Office of Oil and Gas. 

03/12/2021




